
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**CASE NO. SC15-1639
L.T. CASE NO. 1D13-4775**

On Appeal from the First District Court of Appeal

CRYSTAL SELLS, as Personal Representative of
THE ESTATE OF LARRY SELLS, deceased,

Petitioner,

vs.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Respondent.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.**

Mark K. Delegal, Esq.

Fla. Bar No. 989924

mark.delegal@hklaw.com

Tiffany A. Roddenberry, Esq.

Fla. Bar No. 92524

tiffany.rodtenberry@hklaw.com

Holland & Knight LLP

315 South Calhoun Street, Suite 600

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Telephone: (850) 224-7000

Facsimile: (850) 224-8832

William W. Large, Esq.

Fla. Bar No. 981273

william@fljustice.org

Florida Justice Reform Institute

210 South Monroe Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Telephone: (850) 222-0170

Facsimile: (850) 222-1098

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. This Court has expanded the reach of its conflict review beyond the bounds of article V, section 3(b)(3) of the Florida Constitution.	4
1. <i>Section 3(b)(3) was amended in 1980 to curb this Court’s use of conflict review.</i>	4
2. <i>The Court has resumed expansive use of its conflict review, depriving district courts of appeal and litigants of finality and certainty.....</i>	8
B. Conflict jurisdiction was improvidently granted in this case.	13
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18
CERTIFICATE OF RULE 9.210 COMPLIANCE	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advanced Chiropractic & Rehab. Ctr., Corp. v. United Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 140 So. 3d 529 (Fla. 2014)	10
<i>Aguilera v. Inservices, Inc.</i> , 905 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 2005)	8
<i>Ansin v. Thurston</i> , 101 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1958)	3, 4, 8
<i>Aravena v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 928 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 2006)	16
<i>Audiffred v. Arnold</i> , 161 So. 3d 1274 (Fla. 2015)	10
<i>Basulto v. Hialeah Auto.</i> , 141 So. 3d 1145 (Fla. 2014)	10
<i>Bennett v. St. Vincent’s Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 71 So. 3d 828 (Fla. 2011)	11
<i>Capone v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 116 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2013)	11
<i>Chandler v. Geico Indem. Co.</i> , 78 So. 3d 1293 (Fla. 2011)	11
<i>Chase v. Horace Mann Ins. Co.</i> , 158 So. 3d 514 (Fla. 2015)	11
<i>Cortez v. Palace Resorts, Inc.</i> , 123 So. 3d 1085 (Fla. 2013)	11, 12
<i>Cox v. St. Josephs Hosp.</i> , 71 So. 3d 795 (Fla. 2011)	11

<i>DelMonico v. Traynor</i> , 116 So. 3d 1205 (Fla. 2013)	10
<i>Dorsey v. Reider</i> , 139 So. 3d 860 (Fla. 2014)	11
<i>Fla. Greyhound v. W. Flagler Assoc.</i> , 347 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 1977)	6, 12
<i>Fla. Hematology & Oncology Specialists v. Tummala</i> , 969 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 2007)	4
<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 530 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 1988)	2
<i>Foley v. Weaver Drugs, Inc.</i> , 177 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1965)	6
<i>Franks v. Bowers</i> , 116 So. 3d 1240 (Fla. 2013)	10
<i>Fridman v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Ill.</i> , 185 So. 3d 1214 (Fla. 2016)	9
<i>Hasan v. Garvar</i> , 108 So. 3d 570 (Fla. 2012)	11
<i>Hicks v. Kemp</i> , 79 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1955)	3, 13, 15
<i>In re Holder</i> , 945 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 2006)	2
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980)	7
<i>Joerg v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 176 So. 3d 1247 (Fla. 2015)	9
<i>Krause v. Textron Fin. Corp.</i> , 59 So. 3d 1085 (Fla. 2011)	11

<i>Kyle v. Kyle</i> , 139 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1962)	15
<i>L.A. Fitness Int'l, LLC v. Mayer</i> , 980 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	15
<i>Sells v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 170 So. 3d 27 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	passim
<i>Limones v. Sch. Dist. of Lee Cnty.</i> , 161 So. 3d 384 (Fla. 2015)	3, 11, 13, 14
<i>Mancini v. State</i> , 312 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1975)	12
<i>Mendez v. Hampton Court Nursing Ctr.</i> , No. SC14-1349, 2016 WL 5239873 (Fla. Sept. 22, 2016).....	11
<i>MIA Consulting Grp., Inc. v. Hacienda Villas, Inc.</i> , 88 So. 3d 112 (Fla. 2012)	3
<i>Miles v. Weingrad</i> , 164 So. 3d 1208 (Fla. 2015)	9
<i>Miranda v. State</i> , 181 So. 3d 1188 (Fla. 2016)	3
<i>Mw. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Santiesteban</i> , 287 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1973)	4
<i>Mystan Marine, Inc. v. Harrington</i> , 339 So. 2d 200 (Fla. 1976)	2
<i>Nielsen v. City of Sarasota</i> , 117 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1960)	12
<i>Paton v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 190 So. 3d 1047 (Fla. 2016)	8, 9, 15
<i>Pratt v. Weiss</i> , 161 So. 3d 1268 (Fla. 2015)	9

<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 485 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1986)	7
<i>Rippy v. Shepard</i> , 80 So. 3d 305 (Fla. 2012)	11
<i>Ruble v. Rinker Materials Corp.</i> , 116 So. 3d 378 (Fla. 2013)	11
<i>Sanders v. ERP Operating Ltd. P’ship</i> , 157 So. 3d 273 (Fla. 2015)	10
<i>Saunders v. Dickens</i> , 151 So. 3d 434 (Fla. 2014)	11
<i>Sosa v. Safeway Premium Fin. Co.</i> , 73 So. 3d 91 (Fla. 2011)	11
<i>Spivey v. Battaglia</i> , 258 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1972)	5
<i>Trinidad v. Fla. Peninsula Ins. Co.</i> , 121 So. 3d 433 (Fla. 2013)	10
<i>Valladares v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , No. SC14-1629, 2016 WL 3090385 (Fla. June 2, 2016).....	9
<i>Wainwright v. Taylor</i> , 476 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1985)	8
<i>Wale v. Barnes</i> , 278 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 1973)	5
<i>Wallace v. Dean</i> , 3 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2009)	11, 14
Florida Constitution	
Art. V, § 5(b), Fla. Const.	2
Art. V, § 3(b), Fla. Const.	2, 8
Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.	passim

Statutes

§ 1006.165, Fla. Stat.14

Other Authorities

Harry Lee Anstead, et al., *The Operation and Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of Florida*, 29 *Nova. L. Rev.* 431 (2005)9

Thomas C. Marks, Jr., *Jurisdiction Creep and the Florida Supreme Court*, 69 *Alb. L. Rev.* 543 (2006)7
